Page 381 - Agenda Item 1.6.

Naperville

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Recommend the Award of Change Order #1 to Contract 15-058, Security
Camera Maintenance

TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the Award of Change Order #1 to Contract 15-058, Security Camera Maintenance, to
Pace Systems, Inc. for an amount of $55,895 and a total award of $289,328 through October 31,
2016.

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN:

Date Item No. Action

10/7/14 17 Original Award

DEPARTMENT:  Department of Public Works (DPW)
Finance Department

SUBMITTED BY: Richard Dublinski, DPW Director
Rachel Mayer, Finance Director

BACKGROUND:

In 2012, a Security Camera Group (SCG) was formed under the direction of the City Manager
and comprised of members from each affected City department, including Naperville Police,
Information Technology, Public Utilities — Electric, Public Utilities — Water, and Public Works.
The mission of the group is to make decisions to support the best overall approach for the
installation and maintenance of security cameras in public facilities. The initial work of this
group led to the development of security camera system design standards, bid specifications for
new and replacement cameras, and a two-year maintenance contract with three potential contract
extensions based on cost-effective performance.

City Council Meeting - 7/19/2016 - 381



Page 382 - Agenda Item 1.6.

CO# 1, 15-058, Security Cameras
July 19, 2016
Page 2 of 3

The maintenance element of the service contract includes routine maintenance and non-routine
maintenance, which is provided based on time and material costs. Routine maintenance is a set
fee of $552 per month for services, such as 24-hour customer support, monitoring camera
performance, responding to alerts, monthly and annual inspections of equipment, adjustments
and programming. Non-routine maintenance includes any work not clearly outlined in the
routine maintenance list, such as hardware replacement and system improvements.

DISCUSSION:

The security camera maintenance agreement encompasses the maintenance of more than 200
cameras located throughout the city. Pace Systems, Inc. was awarded RFP 15-058 by the City
Council for these services at the October 7, 2014 City Council meeting. This is the very first
professional security camera maintenance agreement by and for the City of Naperville.
Therefore, staff had no experience prior to this contract to assist us in planning for non-routine
work. As such, our projections for time and materials included in the bid specifications have
fallen short for services required over the first two years of this contract. Staff now has nearly
two years of information to assist budgeting for non-routine work in the future. For this change
order, non-routine maintenance/unexpected costs through June 2016 exceeded projected costs by
$18,100.

An upgrade to the Milestone video management system to the new “Corporate” version was
necessary to correct system failures that we experienced early in 2016. This capital upgrade was
part of the solution to ensure storage and retrieval of recorded images (data). The cost of this
upgrade is $21,795 and is included in this recommended amount of award.

Our projections show that for the four remaining months of the current contract we will need
$16,000 for routine and non-routine maintenance. To summarize the recommended change order
award:

Non-routine/unexpected costs through June 2016 $18,100
Milestone Corporate upgrade $21,795
Routine and non-routine maintenance through October 2016 $16.,000

Recommendation Total $55,895

FUTURE SECURITY CAMERA PROGRAM PLAN:

The SCG has been making steady improvements to the existing security camera system, but as
security camera use grows and technology advances, the SCG needs to develop a longer-term
plan to address several program management issues, including controlling and leveling annual
costs. Staff is developing a 5-year plan to establish the direction of security camera installations,
maintenance and system management based on a responsible budget approach and continuous
Security Camera Program (SCP) improvement. This project will include, but not limited to:

e Update the Security Camera Policy and expand to include guidance for installation, such
as how to determine need, location and type of camera. Shall also include best practices
for security camera system management. Will establish the team roles and processes for
recommended expansion of security camera locations/use.

City Council Meeting - 7/19/2016 - 382



Page 383 - Agenda Item 1.6.

CO# 1, 15-058, Security Cameras
July 19, 2016
Page 3 of 3

e Document each participating department’s vision for security camera use, expansion,
improvements and management for the next 5 years. Prioritize additions to camera
inventory and system improvements to flatten out annual program costs.

e Determine the most cost-effective approach for recorded image storage.

e Develop a budget recommendation for SCP improvements for inclusion in the CY2017
CIP and annual operating budget.

e Review contracted maintenance services specifications and prepare for bid process.

¢ Develop and submit the Security Camera Program 5-Year Plan to the City Manager.

e Revise SCP 5-Year Plan according to leadership input and implement the plan.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP # LRO76

Security camera maintenance is expensed to the Repair & Maintenance Services in the IT
operating budget. A total of $33,000 was budgeted for camera maintenance in the account listed
below. The capital upgrade is expensed to the IT capital projects budget in the amount of
$75,000. The balance of the capital funding will support additional security camera installations
in the Downtown planned for this fall. To fund this change order, staff will be delaying the
planned migration of video management from DVR’s at various city facilities to the City
network version of Milestone VMS.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount
010-1611-581.40-35 General Fund $237,000 ($34,100)
332-1610-581.70-85 Bond Fund $75,000 ($21,795)

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the Award of Change Order #1 to Contract 15-058, Security Camera Maintenance, to
Pace Systems, Inc. for an amount of $55,895 and a total award of $289,328 through October 31,
2016.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Prior Award
2. CIP Page

City Council Meeting - 7/19/2016 - 383



Page 384 - Agenda Item 1.6.

¢/
A

== Naperville

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Recommend the Award of RFP 15-058, Security Camera Installation

TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the Award of RFP 15-058, Security Camera Installation,.to Pace Systems, Inc. for an
amount not to exceed $233,433.

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN:

Date Item No. Action

DEPARTMENT:  Departmentof Public Works
Procurement Services Team

SUBMITTED BY: Michael E. Bevis, Chief Procurement Officer

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP #LR0O76

Budgeted Acct# 430-3490-537.70-85 Budgeted Amount: $120,000
Budgeted Acct# 331-4130-431.70-89 Budgeted Amount $ 65,000
I.T. Department, Building Access and Camera Maintenance Account:
Budgeted Acct# 501-1611-581.40-35 Budgeted Amount $ 61,250
Total FY15, $196,750
FY16, $33,000; FY17, $16,500

BACKGROUND:

To meet the project scope of services for CIP #LR076, Security Cameras, City staff initiated a
two-step RFP process to qualify prospective vendors and then to obtain fee proposals in order to
make a recommendation for award for the lowest adjusted cost. The project scope was updated

City Council Meeting - 7/19/2016 - 384



Page 385 - Agenda Item 1.6.

15-058, Security Cameras
September 16, 2014
Page 2 of 3

in accordance with the direction outlined in the Project Timetable for LRO76 and based on the
Security Camera Pilot Project completed in 2013.

This bid is for the installation of new digital IP video camera equipment and related accessories
including programming of cameras, programming of Milestone video management system
(VMS), all necessary materials and labor required to meet the various needs of the City. Also
required is the upgrade of existing analog cameras to new digital IP video cameras and
conversion from DVR’s to Milestone VMS.

The scope of work covered under this agreement is for:

1)

2)

3)

Design and installation of 13 new security cameras, network switches, mounting
accessories, and all necessary materials, labor, and licensing to make them operational on
the City’s Milestone VMS. These 13 cameras will be split ameng three (3) separate sites
in the Department of Public Utilities — Water.

Replacement of 20 analog security cameras and re-cabling required to meet the needs of
the new digital cameras being powered over Ethemet.(PoE) at the Naperville Police
Department, 1350 Aurora Avenue.  This /includes design and installation of
approximately seven (7) additional new security cameras, network switches, mounting
accessories, and all necessary materials, labor, and licensing to make all the cameras
operational on the City’s Milestone VMS.

Security camera maintenance agreement. ' This will be a two-year contract with three one-
year options for system maintenance services following the initial two-year contract to
encompass the maintenance=of the existing 188-camera system including the new
installations noted above.

This contract will be undet the supervision and administration of the Department of Public

Works.

DISCUSSION:

The selection process consisted of a two step process.

Step 1:

Request for Qualifications

Responses were received from the following firms:

Avrio Systems Urban Communications
WOW Access Critical Technology Solutions
Pace Systems Tyco/Simplex Grinnell

Current Technologies Commercial Electronic Systems

The proposals were reviewed and scored by a team consisting of members from DPW, DPU-
Electric, DPU-Water and NPD based on the following criteria:

City Council Meeting - 7/19/2016 - 385



Page 386 - Agenda Item 1.6.

15-058, Security Cameras
September 16, 2014
Page 3 of 3

Years In Business Serving Commercial Accounts
Overview of the Company

Ability to Perform and Quality Control/Quality
Assurance Plan

Three Favorable Commercial References
Current Commercial Accounts

Five firms were shortlisted: Avrio Systems, WOW Access, Pace Systems, Urban Communication
and Tyco/Simplex Grinnell. Urban Communication and Avrio Systems chose not to continue to
the bid process.

Step 2: Fee Proposals

The three remaining short listed firms were issued a detailed seope,of.work and submitted their
fee proposals. The fee proposals were factored against their scores for an adjusted score.

FIRM PROPOSED COST SCORE ADJ COST
Pace, Naperville $233,433 85 $274,627
Tyco/Simplex, Addison $219,608 72 $305,011
WOW Access, Naperville $235,485 75 $313,980

Pace Systems’ Qualifications Submittal/(Step 1 of the bid process) was a superior presentation
compared to all other submittals of their/§ccurity business services and capabilities. Pace is a
regional-based security company versus a nation-wide network of service centers. Pace has
Platinum Level Certification in,the Milestone Video Management System and Axis Gold Level
Certification for their surveillanceicameras. Pace has installed several thousand security cameras
throughout the Chicagoland Area. Pace and Avrio Systems ranked the highest among all
shortlisted companies. /Avrio.elected to not participate in Step 2 of the bid process.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the Award of RFP 15-058, Security Camera Installation to Pace Systems, Inc. for an
amount not to exceed $233,433.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Security Camera Installations, FY 15 - RFP 15-058

City Council Meeting - 7/19/2016 - 386




Page 387 - Agenda Item 1.6.

City of Naperville
DPU-W
NEWW
< 1593 Naperville
z Wag, /Wheaton Rd
RENVILLE RD =
FERRY T rgru 0 Existing
% = 5 Future
w
= D[EHL RD Cameras
o
&
o =
% & Z
% 7 = 7
3 Z = m
L Oo LIV.I, 2
= » = ¢
2 N
lid SN R
NORTH AURORA RD oG e
o P\P\‘
i N
w I GOR
5 ke cact
2 a
& =
W
R TS
A
&2 "o
é(/ \,\OBS N a
o<
i
. . 75TH ST =
— Naperville Police Dept &
1350 Aurora Ave e
20 Existing
Cameras
7 Future Cameras
\__f 87TH ST
T DPU-W
95TH S
DPU-W E SEWW
WSWWW \ 9 1699 Ranchview Dr
2812 W.103rd St 4 0 Existing
0 Existing 4 Future
4 Future Cameras
Cameras l\
N
* P
Z| 111THST HASSERT BL
':I_Z [re}
w
[ee]
? :
¥ | * Camera Site]
, N
%‘if;:g;:g;;izglgi\m?gzs This map should be used for reference only.
he d. i bj h ith ice.
www.naperville.il.us EX H I B IT A cIy?)f s‘z::;s;ilulelea?'sﬁjmcesaggeli:l;liIitl;/uilnnt?]l:Sse
9/18/2014 or application of the data. Reproduction or redistribution is
forbidden without expressed written consent from the City of Naperville.

M:\data\GISUsers\Dpw\Strategic Services\Maps\Strategic Service: Clty Council Meeting - 7/19/2016 - 387 58 Location Map.mxd



Page 388 - Agenda Item 1.6.

8/€'60. 1500 j08(01d [Ej0L
82Z1°1G¢ sainyipuadx3 (s)JesA Joud
052°8G¢€ 0 0 0 052°€e8C 000G €¥9°162 000°002 G8Y'66 leloigns
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2ol ssljddng
0 0 0 0 0 0 €19'€€ 0 0 Sa80INIBS
052°8G¢€ 0 0 0 052'€8z 000'GL 0 000°002 0 ‘JUle\ % "dinb3
0 0 0 0 0 0 50990} 0 09v'ze bulysiuing g ‘dinb3
0 0 0 0 0 0 99€'LLL 0 €26'99 uoldNIISU0D
dio 1oL 0202 6102 8102 1102 9102 SIEQ-O}-IEaA 120png sainjipuadx3y KioBsye asuadxg
§102 5102 (s)leaA Joud
Alewwng 3s09 j99[oid
8/€60. $82.IN0g ||V [ejoL
8zl lse sain)ipuadx3 (s)JeaA Jold
062'85¢ 0 0 0 06z'€8e 000'GL lejoigns n_vo
005'622 0 0 0 00S'¥S1 000'GL [eyded papunju %
05.'8el 0 0 0 06.'82l 0 Ayinn Jepep n.o
92Inog [ejoL 0c0c 610 810c 1102 910¢ @0Inog Buipun m
Arewwng asinog Buipung m
ISHIHE 000°02 10edW| 108l01d |BJOL m
x_ 0 1oedwy| (s)JesA Joud '
000'02 0 000°'S 000°'S 000°'S 000°'S [ejolgng M..
00002 0 000°G 000°G 000°G 000°G Ileyeq yoedw .w.
—r dIO [ejoL 0c0c 6102 8L0¢ A4 9l0c m
©
" Arewwng joedwy| }326png 309foid m
r o
= "$]1S00 8oUBUBJUIEW SIBMYOS [BNUUE Ul 000‘G$ [eUOHIppE Ue aq [iim alay) O
= E Jobpng Buppesado uo joedu
Frrre .am_ 'SOIS M-Ndd PUB UMOJUMOP 8Y} Ul SBUS Ud) e SeJawed Jo uone|eisul - /10: O
Hon ‘uonels Ulel) 8NUBAY UIG pue ‘AM\dd ‘Yoed] 1sa] le selawed apelbdn - 9102
L a|qejawiy] pajoafoid
o
m, I BUON
a/qejleAy saainog Buipun jeuiayx3y
'910g 40} pauue|d uonepuswwodal sapiwwo) buussig ABojouyoa] uo paseq ueld ay} }snlpe o} }sanbal 1D Siyl yum Aljigixajy
syo9s yeis Alunoas Bulusyybiay pue swuo Bulusiap Ag AJlunwiwod 8y} 0} [BloIBUSq g ||IM SBISWED 89Sy "Pa||eIsul 8q ||Im Selawed
oL M3 88 | MaUu ua} pue papelbdn aq ||IM SBISWED UMOIUMOP JUS1IND 8Al} 8Y}) pue salis M\-Ndd 294U} 18 pa||elsul 8q ||IM SBIaWEed Mau ‘/ L0
\ll_/ _ U] "UOIEIS "dAY UIG pue ‘Mdd “foell 1S81 dy} apnjoul SalIs 8say | "WwalsAs apimAlD ay) ojul uonelbajul pue uonelbiw 1oy mojje o} [enbip
0} Bojeue wouy sesswed apelbdn 0} snuiuod o} si 910z 4o} ued 108foid usuind ay] "uoieosidde s|buls e woiy pabeuew pue pamaia
9Q 0} selowed pa|elsul Aimau pue sesawed Bunisixa 1o} mojje 0} pajuawaldwi sem ‘Duoisaily ‘WalsAs Juswabeuew oapia asudiajus uy
:aAnediep joofoid
"UMOJUMOP 8U} PuUB ‘suofie)s Jajnwwod ‘Jsjua) jedidjunpy 8y} ‘suonels ali4 ‘yuswpedaq a21j0d 8y} ‘seiis M-Ndd
‘salls 3-NdA ‘SHOAN 21[gnd Buipnjour salis AlD) 1e sesawed AJINoas JO Uole|[eisul pue juswabeuew a}epljosuod o)
aquinN 4M elayI) rasodind joafoid
snouep 110303 vy :9po9 Aiobajen Bulinoay - pebueyn :snieis did SHIONA 21|gNg  :dweN juawiiedaq
selowe) Alunoag 91 303foad 9/047 :dequnp jo8foid



